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Licensee: LITTLE LEAGUE BASEBALL ALBERTA 

Location: LETHBRIDGE 

Address: 2425 North Parkside Drive 

Date Issued: July 14, 2015  

Hearing Date: May 19, 2015  

Infraction: Charitable Gaming Policies Handbook Section 4.4 

 Gaming proceeds shall only be spent on charitable and religious purposes approved by the 
Commission. 

 

Ruling: subsequent to a hearing, the panel upheld a finding of a violation of Section 4.4 CGPH.  

Administrative Sanction: FINE - $50 

Outcome: Fine Paid 

   

Infraction: Charitable Gaming Policies Handbook Section 2.1.1 

 To be eligible for gaming licensing, the applicant group must have: a) a broad based 

volunteer membership which represents the community at large; b) Alberta resident 
volunteer members who establish, maintain control of and deliver the group's programs; c) 
75% or more of its executive democratically chosen from its volunteer base; d) no paid 

members, directors or officers; e) programs that benefit a significant segment of the 
community, not member's self-interest; f) a not-for-profit objective; g) groups applying for a 
licence for which licence fees are charged must be incorporated; h) applicants who are 

incorporated under any statute must have by-laws that upon dissolution of the applicant 
group, require any assets remaining after paying debts and liabilities to be: i) disbursed to 
eligible charitable or religious groups or purposes; or ii) transferred in trust to a municipality 

until such time as the assets can be transferred from the municipality to a charitable or 
religious group or purpose approved by the Board.  

 

Ruling: subsequent to a hearing, the panel upheld a finding of a violation of Section 2.1.1 CGPH.  

Infraction: Charitable Gaming Policies Handbook Section 4.4.5 

 Changes to the approved use of proceeds after the gaming licence is issued must be 
approved by the Regulatory Division prior to the disbursement of proceeds.  Two executive 
members of the licensed group must sign the letter of request for the change in the use of 

proceeds. 
 

Ruling: subsequent to a hearing, the panel upheld a finding of a violation of Section 4.4.5 CGPH.  

Administrative Sanction: WARNING 

Outcome: Accepted 

   
 
 

 


